AGENDA
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT SPECIAL MEETING
MARCH 2, 2022
BARTONVILLE TOWN HALL
1941 E. JETER ROAD, BARTONVILLE, TX 76226
5:30 P.M.
A.

CALL TO ORDER

B.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE TO THE AMERICAN FLAG

C.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

If you wish to address the Board, please fill out a “Public Meeting Appearance Card” and present it to the Town
Administrator, preferably before the meeting begins. Pursuant to Section 551.007 of the Texas Government Code,
citizens wishing to address the Board for items listed as public hearings will be recognized when the public hearing is
opened. For citizens wishing to speak on a non-public hearing item, they may either address the Board during the
Public Participation portion of the meeting or when the item is considered by the Board of Adjustment.

D.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES:

1.

Discuss and consider approval of the January 5, 2022, meeting minutes.

E.

PUBLIC HEARINGS

1.

Variance – 218 Stonewood | Bartonville, TX
CLICK HERE to submit comments regarding this Public Hearing item.
Public hearing to hear public comment and consider the requests by the applicants, Edgar
Fraire, owner of 218 Stonewood Blvd., for a variance from the zoning requirements set
forth in Chapter 14, Zoning Regulations, Exhibit A, Division IV, Special Requirements,
Chapter 19, Accessory Buildings, requiring accessory structures to comply with the
minimum building setbacks established for the zoning district in which they are located.
The variance is sought to allow for an accessory structure to be located less than five (5)
feet from the property line. The property is a 2.518-acre tract of land described as
Stonewood Acres Blk A Lot 23, southwest corner of Stonewood Blvd and Timberidge Ln. in
Bartonville, Texas, more commonly known as 218 Stonewood Blvd. Bartonville, Texas
a.
b.
c.
d.
e.
f.
g.

Staff presentation
Applicant presentation
Open Public Hearing
Those in Favor
Those Opposed
Rebuttal
Hearing Closed to Public Comment
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Variance – Denkmann Plaza Addition| Bartonville, TX
CLICK HERE to submit comments regarding this Public Hearing item.
Public hearing to hear public comment and consider the requests by the applicant, Cloud
Nine Management LLC, for a variance from the zoning district requirements set forth in
Chapter 14, Zoning Regulations, Exhibit A, Division II, Districts, Chapter 12, Village
Center District (VC), which states that no building shall be more than two and one-half
(2-1/2) stories in height. A variance is being requested to allow for a 1,421 square foot
loft.
A variance is also sought for a variance from the maximum building height of 35 feet.
The variance is being requested to allow for a 36’-6” lower parapet building height to
allow for rooftop equipment to be fully concealed. An additional variance is being
requested to allow for a 44’-0” upper parapet building height to allow for rooftop
equipment to be fully concealed, and a tower parapet height of 45’-6”.
An additional variance was requested from the requirement that a maximum of forty
percent (40%) of the building façade along the ground floor and adjacent to a public
street shall consist of display areas, windows, or doorways. A variance is requested to
allow for forty six percent (46%) on the east elevation and 45% on the north elevation.
An additional variance is being requested from the requirement that all permanent
structures shall be constructed with a minimum of ninety percent (90%) masonry
material. The variance is requested to allow for seventy-seven (77%) masonry material
to allow for variation and contrast of materials and texture that compliments nearby
businesses.
An additional variance is requested from the required 5’ landscape buffer along the
south property line. The variance is requested to allow for a 2.2’ landscape buffer, in
order to accommodate a 6’ sidewalk along the south side of the building.
An additional variance is requested from the interior tree requirement of ten (10)
canopy trees, due to the location of existing utilities and easements on the property. A
variance is requested to allow for the planting of five (5) canopy trees and six (6)
ornamental trees.
An additional variance is requested from the required number of parking spaces to
accommodate this new building. The variance is sought to allow for sixty-three (63)
spaces instead of the required seventy-one (71) spaces.
An additional variance is requested from the requirement that a trash receptacle not be
placed between the primary structure and the street, and shall not be located within a
street yard. Due to the layout and location of the site/building, the applicant requests
allowance for the trash receptacle to be placed near the southeast corner of the lot.

Board of Adjustment Meeting Agenda – March 2, 2022

Page 3

The property is a 1-acre tract of land identified as Denkmann Plaza Addition, Block A, Lot
1R-4, generally located on the west side of FM 407, north of IT Neely and south of the
Bartonville Town Center.
a.
b.
c.
d.
e.
f.
g.

F.

Staff presentation
Applicant presentation
Open Public Hearing
Those in Favor
Those Opposed
Rebuttal
Hearing Closed to Public Comment

ADJOURNMENT

I do hereby certify that the Notice of Meeting was posted on the bulletin board at Town Hall of
the Town of Bartonville, Texas, a place convenient and readily accessible to the general public
at all times and said Notice was posted on the following date and time: February 26, 2022, at
4:30 p.m. at least 72 hours prior to the time of said meeting.

Cori Reaume, Interim Town Administrator
The Board of Adjustment reserves the right to adjourn into a closed meeting or executive
session as authorized by Texas Government Code, Sections 551.001, et seq. (the Texas Open
Meetings Act) on any item on its open meeting agenda in accordance with the Texas Open
Meetings Act, including, without limitation Sections 551.071-551.088 of the Texas Open
Meetings Act. Any final action, decision, or vote on a matter deliberated in a closed meeting
will only be taken in an open meeting that is held in compliance with Texas Government Code,
Chapter 551.

Board of Adjustment Public Hearing
Item No. 1
DATE:

March 2, 2022

FROM:

Cori Reaume, Interim Town Administrator

ITEM:

Public hearing to hear public comment and consider the requests by the applicants,
Edgar Fraire, owner of 218 Stonewood Blvd., for a variance from the zoning
requirements set forth in Chapter 14, Zoning Regulations, Exhibit A, Division IV,
Special Requirements, Chapter 19, Accessory Buildings, requiring accessory
structures to comply with the minimum building setbacks established for the zoning
district in which they are located. The variance is sought to allow for an accessory
structure to be located less than five (5) feet from the property line. The property is
a 2.518-acre tract of land described as Stonewood Acres Blk A Lot 23, southwest
corner of Stonewood Blvd and Timberidge Ln. in Bartonville, Texas, more commonly
known as 218 Stonewood Blvd. Bartonville, Texas

I.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION
APPLICANT & PROPERTY OWNER: Edgar Fraire

II.

LOCATION:
Property: 218 Stonewood Blvd, Bartonville, TX
Zoning: “RE-2” Residential 2 Acre Estates
Land Use: “RE-2” Residential 2 Acre Estates

III.

SUMMARY:

A request has been received for a variance to allow for an accessory structure (swimming pool
equipment cover) of approximately 82 sf to be placed less than the required setback of 50’.
The equipment has been placed for many years on the north end of the property, just behind a
small stone wall/fence that borders the property. Some of the equipment was visible from the
road, previously, and is now fully enclosed in this accessory building.
To be clear, the variance on this building is requested ONLY to leave the existing structure in place,
as it does not comply with the Town’s current requirements. There is not a request for any
additional structure at this time.
Per Chapter 19, Accessory Building and Use Regulations, Section 19.4 (A)2 states “Accessory
structures shall not be located within the minimum building setbacks established for the zoning

district in which they are located;” This would require a setback of fifty (50) feet. The variance is
requested to allow for the structure to be located less than 5’ from the property line.
The proposed structure is a 11.75’ x 7’ and an image is included in the application package.
When the Board considers whether to approve the requested variance, it is important to
consider the application materials provided from the applicant, as well as the criteria for
approval, which are outlined in the Town’s Code of Ordinances, as well as additional state-level
allowances for consideration of variance approvals (all included below):
Board of Adjustment Criteria for Approval
1. In deciding the variance petition, the Board of Adjustments shall apply the following
criteria:
a. There are special circumstances or conditions arising from the physical surroundings,
shape, topography or other feature affecting the land subject to the variance petition, such that
the strict application of the provisions of this Zoning Ordinance to the development application
would create an unnecessary hardship or inequity upon or for the petitioner, as distinguished
from a mere inconvenience, in developing the land or deprive the petitioner of the reasonable
and beneficial use of the land;
b. The circumstances causing the hardship do not similarly affect all or most properties
in the vicinity of the petitioner’s land;
c. The variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial
property right of the petitioner;
d. Granting the variance petition will not be detrimental to the public health, safety or
welfare, or injurious to other property within the area;
e. Granting the variance petition will not have the effect of preventing the orderly use
and enjoyment of other land within the area in accordance with the provisions of this
Ordinance, or adversely affect the rights of owners or residents of surrounding property;
f. Granting the variance petition is consistent with any special criteria applicable to
varying particular standards;
g. The hardship or inequity suffered by petitioner is not self-induced;
h. The request for a variance is not based exclusively upon a desire from the petitioner
for increased financial gain from the property, or to reduce an existing financial hardship; and
i. The degree of variance requested is the minimum amount necessary to meet the
needs of petitioner and to satisfy the standards in this section.
Resulting from H.B. No. 1475 which took effect 09/01/2021, the Board may consider the
following as grounds to determine whether compliance with the ordinance as applied to a
structure that is the subject of the appeal would result in unnecessary hardship:
(1) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the
structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the
municipality under Section 26.01, Tax Code;

(2) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25
percent of the area on which development may physically occur;
(3) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a
municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement;
(4) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or
easement; or
(5) the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure.
It is the responsibility of the Board of Adjustment to determine, upon review of the application
package and variance request reasoning, whether the Board believes a variance should be
granted.
In accordance with the Town’s notice procedures, a public notice was run in the Denton Record
Chronicle with the date and time of this public hearing, a sign indicating a proposed variance
was placed on the subject property, and notices were mailed to all property owners within 200’
of the property boundaries of the subject property (330 Porter Rd.)
ATTACHMENTS:
• Variance Application
• Supporting Materials
o Image of structure
o Prior Variance Documentation
• Copy of Legal Notice

DENTON RECORD−CHRONICLE
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ORDER CONFIRMATION (CONTINUED)
Salesperson: Legals Denton
Printed at 02/10/22 11:26 by amcco−dm
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Acct #: 232
Ad #: 42485
Status: New
The Board of Adjustment for the
Town of Bartonville, Texas, will
conduct a public hearing at 5:30
p.m. on March 2, 2022, at
Bartonville Town Hall, 1941 E.
Jeter Road, Bartonville, Texas to
hear public comment and
consider the requests by the
property owners of 218
Stonewood Blvd. Bartonville,
Texas:
A variance is requested from the
zoning requirements set forth in
Chapter 14, Zoning Regulations,
Exhibit A, Division IV, Special
Requirements, Chapter 19,
Accessory Buildings, requiring
accessory structures to comply
with the minimum building
setbacks established for the
zoning district in which they are
located. The applicant property is
located in the Residential Estates
2 (RE-2) zoning district, which
requires a fifty (50) foot setback
from the property line for the front
yard or a side yard when the front
yard of the adjacent lot faces in
the same general direction as the
side yard of the corner lot.
Therefore, the minimum setback
for the desired structure is fifty
(50) feet, and a variance is
sought to allow for an accessory
structure to be located located
less than five (5) feet from the
property line.
The property is a 2.518-acre tract
of land described as Stonewood
Acres Blk A Lot 23, southwest
corner of Stonewood Blvd and
Timberidge Ln. in Bartonville,
Texas, more commonly known as
218 Stonewood Blvd. Bartonville,
Texas. All interested parties are
encouraged to attend.
Drc 02/12/2022

Board of Adjustment Public Hearing
Item No. 2
DATE:

March 2, 2022

FROM:

Cori Reaume, Interim Town Administrator

ITEM: Public hearing to hear public comment and consider the requests by the applicant, Cloud
Nine Management LLC, for a variance from the zoning district requirements set forth in Chapter
14, Zoning Regulations, Exhibit A, Division II, Districts, Chapter 12, Village Center District (VC),
which states that no building shall be more than two and one-half (2-1/2) stories in height. A
variance is being requested to allow for a 1,421 square foot loft.
A variance is also sought for a variance from the maximum building height of 35 feet. The variance
is being requested to allow for a 36’-6” lower parapet building height to allow for rooftop
equipment to be fully concealed. An additional variance is being requested to allow for a 44’-0”
upper parapet building height to allow for rooftop equipment to be fully concealed, and a tower
parapet height of 45’-6”.
An additional variance was requested from the requirement that a maximum of forty percent
(40%) of the building façade along the ground floor and adjacent to a public street shall consist
of display areas, windows, or doorways. A variance is requested to allow for forty six percent
(46%) on the east elevation and 45% on the north elevation.
An additional variance is being requested from the requirement that all permanent structures
shall be constructed with a minimum of ninety percent (90%) masonry material. The variance is
requested to allow for seventy-seven (77%) masonry material to allow for variation and contrast
of materials and texture that compliments nearby businesses.
An additional variance is requested from the required 5’ landscape buffer along the south
property line. The variance is requested to allow for a 2.2’ landscape buffer, in order to
accommodate a 6’ sidewalk along the south side of the building.
An additional variance is requested from the interior tree requirement of ten (10) canopy trees,
due to the location of existing utilities and easements on the property. A variance is requested
to allow for the planting of five (5) canopy trees and six (6) ornamental trees.
An additional variance is requested from the required number of parking spaces to accommodate
this new building. The variance is sought to allow for sixty-three (63) spaces instead of the
required seventy-one (71) spaces.
An additional variance is requested from the requirement that a trash receptacle not be placed
between the primary structure and the street, and shall not be located within a street yard. Due
to the layout and location of the site/building, the applicant requests allowance for the trash
receptacle to be placed near the southeast corner of the lot.

The property is a 1-acre tract of land identified as Denkmann Plaza Addition, Block A, Lot
1R-4, generally located on the west side of FM 407, north of IT Neely and south of the
Bartonville Town Center.

I.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION
APPLICANT & PROPERTY OWNER: Cloud Nine Management LLC

II.

LOCATION:
Property: Along the west side of FM 407, north of IT Neely, and south of Bartonville
Town Center
Zoning: Village Center
Land Use: Village Center

III.

SUMMARY:

The applicant, Cloud Nine Management, has submitted a request for the aforementioned
variances in an attempt to gain approval for the construction of a new commercial building to
house Cloud 9 Salon & Spa, in addition to several retail tenants.
This location previously had a site plan approved, though it was designed to house Marty B’s
Coffee on the first floor, which required a completely different configuration for a drive-through.
Now that Marty B’s Coffee Co. is constructing a stand-alone building just to the northeast of this
proposed building, the owner has completed a redesign to better use the space.
There are a total of ten variances being granted, though some are combined in this packet.
The applicant did previously meet with the Development Review Committee and made several
adjustments to the building and site design based on their feedback.
The applicant will introduce this item with a presentation regarding the variances requested, and
will be present to answer any questions you may have.
In consideration of the variances requested, it is important to consider the criteria for approval,
which are listed below.
Board of Adjustment Criteria for Approval
1. In deciding the variance petition, the Board of Adjustments shall apply the following
criteria:
a. There are special circumstances or conditions arising from the physical surroundings,
shape, topography or other feature affecting the land subject to the variance petition, such that

the strict application of the provisions of this Zoning Ordinance to the development application
would create an unnecessary hardship or inequity upon or for the petitioner, as distinguished
from a mere inconvenience, in developing the land or deprive the petitioner of the reasonable
and beneficial use of the land;
b. The circumstances causing the hardship do not similarly affect all or most properties
in the vicinity of the petitioner’s land;
c. The variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial
property right of the petitioner;
d. Granting the variance petition will not be detrimental to the public health, safety or
welfare, or injurious to other property within the area;
e. Granting the variance petition will not have the effect of preventing the orderly use
and enjoyment of other land within the area in accordance with the provisions of this
Ordinance, or adversely affect the rights of owners or residents of surrounding property;
f. Granting the variance petition is consistent with any special criteria applicable to
varying particular standards;
g. The hardship or inequity suffered by petitioner is not self-induced;
h. The request for a variance is not based exclusively upon a desire from the petitioner
for increased financial gain from the property, or to reduce an existing financial hardship; and
i. The degree of variance requested is the minimum amount necessary to meet the
needs of petitioner and to satisfy the standards in this section.
Resulting from H.B. No. 1475 which took effect 09/01/2021, the Board may consider the
following as grounds to determine whether compliance with the ordinance as applied to a
structure that is the subject of the appeal would result in unnecessary hardship:
(1) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the
structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the
municipality under Section 26.01, Tax Code;
(2) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25
percent of the area on which development may physically occur;
(3) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a
municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement;
(4) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or
easement; or
(5) the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure.
It is the responsibility of the Board of Adjustment to determine, upon review of the application
package and variance request reasoning, whether the Board believes a variance should be
granted.

In accordance with the Town’s notice procedures, a public notice was run in the Denton Record
Chronicle with the date and time of this public hearing, a sign indicating a proposed variance
was placed on the subject property, and notices were mailed to all property owners within 200’
of the property boundaries of the subject property (330 Porter Rd.)
ATTACHMENTS:
• Variance Application
• Copy of Legal Notice

TOWN OF BARTONVILLE
REQUEST FOR VARIANCE

G Zoning Regulations (Section: __________) G Subdivision Regulations (Section: __________)
Variance Request
G Sign Regulations (Section: __________) G Other:__________________________________
Cloud Nine Management LLC
N/A
214.415.4806
Owner’s Name:__________________________________Phone:______________Fax:______________
7160 Justin Road, Lantana, TX, 76226-8442
Mailing Address ___________________________________________________________________
1R-4
Legal Description: Lot________

A
Block________

Denkmann Plaza
Addition __________________________

Present Use and Improvements on Property: _______________________________________________
Present
Use is Vacant, Improvements on property include proposed Cloud 9 Salon & Spa.
___________________________________________________________________________________
___________________________________________________________________________________
Description of Variance or Special Exception Requested:
See
Attached Letter
________________________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________________________
Has a previous Application or Appeal to the Board been filed on the property?
May 2019 - CUP on Drive-Thru
G No
GYes, Date:_________________
Attach maps, designs, lists of property owner’s names and addresses , and/or any additional
materials as necessary or required by ordinance appeal procedures. Please included ten (10)
copies of any information that is submitted.
..........................................
I certify that I am the legal owner of record of the property, or that I have secured the property owner’s
permission as shown on the attached affidavit (as applicable), and that the information concerning this
request for variance is true and correct and respectfully request it’s consideration.
__________________________________________
Signature

February 1, 2022
________________
Date

***********************************************************************************************************************
Application complete?____________

Fee Paid: $____________

Date to appear before: P&Z______________

TC______________

Date: ____________
BOA ______________

Remarks:______________________________________________________________________

VARIANCE REQUEST > CLOUD 9 SALON & SPA
February 2, 2021
Cori Reaume
Town Administrator
Town of Bartonville
1941 East Jeter Road
Bartonville, TX 76226
RE:

Cloud 9 Salon & Spa – Variance Request
McAdams 18370

Dear Cori,
Please accept this letter as an explanation of the proposed variance request on behalf of our client, Kim Cloud
Skidmore with Cloud 9 Salon.

BACKGROUND:
Cloud 9 Salon is relocating from their current building in Flower Mound to a new location in Bartonville Town Center.
They are proposing a 15,816 square foot building on a one-acre lot just northeast of the Marty B’s east parking lot
site. This building will have frontage on FM 407 and can be accessed via the existing access drive from FM 407 and IT
Neely. The salon will consume the 7,212 square feet on the 2nd floor of the building for their services; the 7,212 square
feet on the 1st floor will be used for retail tenants.
Cloud 9 was previously approved at the August 7, 2019 Planning and Zoning meeting with a 4-0 vote and approved at
the Town Council meeting on August 20, 2019 with a 5-0 vote. During this approval, the building contained Marty B’s
Coffee Shop. Due to delays in the selling of Kim Clouds Flower Mound building, Marty B’s Coffee Shop went through
its own approval and constructed a building just northeast of the proposed Cloud 9 Salon & Spa. This prompted the
site plan approval to lapse after 2 years and a redesign of Cloud 9 Salon & Spa to remove Marty B’s Coffee Shop.

VARIANCE REQUEST DESCRIPTION:
The current regulations of the Village Center allow for the proposed uses; however, a list of variances below are
being requested.
ARCHITECTURAL VARIANCE REQUEST:
• 3rd Floor Loft
o A variance is being requested to allow a 3rd floor loft. The proposed loft is 1,421 square feet and
allows the clients to overlook part of the salon area below.

creating experiences through experience

201 Country View Drive, Roanoke, TX 76262 / 940.240.1012

ZONING AMENDMENT > CLOUD 9 SALON

•

Building Height (Lower Parapet)
o A variance is being requested to allow for a 36’-6” lower parapet building height in lieu of the 35’-0”
max building height. The roof deck height for this section of the building is 31’-0”. The parapet
height allows the roof top equipment to be fully concealed.

•

Building Height (Upper Parapet)
o A variance is being requested to allow for a 44’-0” upper parapet building height in lieu of the 35’-0”
max building height. The roof deck height for this section of the building is 38’-6”. The parapet
height allows the roof top equipment to be fully concealed. The tower parapet has a height of 45’-6”

•

1st Floor Glazing (East Elevation)
o A variance for 1st floor glazing on the east elevation is being requested to allow for 46% in lieu of
the required 40% max.

•

1st Floor Glazing (North Elevation)
o A variance for 1st floor glazing on the east elevation is being requested to allow for 45% in lieu of
the required 40% max.

•

Masonry/Finish Requirements
o A variance for masonry/finish is being requested to allow for 77% in lieu of the 90% minimum
masonry requirement. Metal wall panels at the main tower entry feature, rear patio feature and
standing seam metal roofing allows for a variation and contrast in materials and texture that
compliments Marty B’s and Marty B’s Coffee Co.

CIVIL/LANDSCAPE VARIANCE REQUEST:
• Landscape Buffer (South Property Line)
o A landscape buffer variance is being requested along the south property line. In lieu of the 5’
required landscape buffer, 2.2’ is being provided. This is being requested due to placing a 6’
sidewalk along the south side of the building to protect pedestrians and an inadequate amount of
space being available to provide both the sidewalk and the 5’ required landscape buffer.
•

Interior Tree Requirement
o An interior tree requirement variance is being requested due to the location of existing utilities and
the restriction of placing trees within the easements. In lieu of 10 canopy trees, we are requesting a
variance for 5 canopy trees and 6 ornamental trees. A landscape plan has been provided to show
the proposed landscape.

creating experiences through experience

2 of 3

ZONING AMENDMENT > CLOUD 9 SALON

•

Parking
o A parking variance is being requested due to the required total being calculated at 71 spaces and 63
spaces are being provided. The parking calculations were calculated based on usable space within
the building at a ratio of 1/200 for salon and retail. This is shown in the tables provided on the site
plan. We are currently acquiring tenants for the 1st floor which may require a parking ratio greater
than our current calculations, resulting in a lower required parking number. Discussions are in place
between adjacent property owners for shared parking agreements. The demand hours for parking
between Kim Cloud and adjacent property owners are opposite, allowing for each to use the
adjacent parking during the peak hours.

•

Trash Receptacle
o Per section 12.1.8.2 “Trash receptacles shall not be placed between the primary structure and the
street and shall not be located within a street yard.” We are requested the trash receptacle be
located within the primary building and street. Due to the layout and location of the site/building,
there is not necessarily a back of the building for the trash receptacle to be placed. The “back of the
building” abuts and east fire lane and faces Marty B’ north parking lot. Due to the existing utilities
and easement along this area placing a trash receptacle behind the building is challenging and
allows for those using the existing fire lane to easily use it as a community dumpster. The proposed
location of the trash receptacle is in a similar location to the northern most building of Bartonville
Town Center which sets between the primary structure and the street.

We believe these proposed variance request ensure that the overall character of the Town remains intact while
providing for a unique opportunity for the residents, patrons, and business owners of Bartonville and the Town
Center area. We respectfully submit this request to the Town for review and are looking forward to presenting to
the Town for approval. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions.
Sincerely,

MCADAMS

Carolyn King
CK/ mm
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SITE PLAN

FIREPLACE

PROJECT
SITE

STANDARD ADA
SPACE DETAIL

CLOUD 9
1ST: 7,212 SF
2ND: 7,212 SF
LOFT: 1392 SF
TOTAL = 15,816 SF
FF = 617.5

L E G E N D

18370
C3

CLOUD 9 SALON

TBPE: 19762 TBPLS: 10194440
www.mcadamsco.com

201 Country View Drive
Roanoke, Texas 76262
940. 240. 1012

111 Hillside Drive
Lewisville, Texas 75057
972. 436. 9712

The John R. McAdams
Company, Inc.

STORM
STORMSEWER
SEWE

TOWN OF BARTONVILLE
CLOUD 9 SALON
Final landscape plan will meet all Town of Bartonville
development ordinances. All landscape will be
maintained according to town standards. All required
landscape will be 100% watered by an underground
irrigation system.
STREET TREES
REQUIRED: One tree per 30' of street frontage.
160 l.f. street frontage/30 l.f. = 5 trees
PROVIDED: 5 new trees
PARKING LANDSCAPE
REQUIRED: There shall be a minimum of 10% percent
of gross parking areas shall be living landscape
38,276 x 10% = 3,828 (10%)
PROVIDED: 9,130 (24%)

LANDSCAPE PLAN

INTERIOR LANDSCAPE
There shall be a minimum of one native overstory tree
planted for each four hundred (400) square feet or
fraction thereof of required interior landscape area.
REQUIRED: 3,828/400 = 10 trees
PROVIDED: 5 canopy trees + 6 ornamental trees
BUFFERYARD LANDSCAPE
There shall be a landscape edge of a minimum width
of five feet installed along the property line.
REQUIRED: One overstory tree per 50 l.f.
160 l.f. street frontage/50 l.f. = 3 trees
PROVIDED: One overstory tree per 30 l.f.
160 l.f. street frontage/30 l.f. = 5 new trees
REQUIRED: Three understory trees per 50 l.f.
160 l.f. street frontage/50 l.f. = 3.2*3 = 10 trees
PROVIDED: 10 new trees
REQUIRED: Six shrubs per 100 l.f.
160 l.f. street frontage/100 l.f. = 1.6*6 = 10 shrubs
PROVIDED: Solid vegetative screen = 44 shrubs

282 6

AS

JAME

NS

ST

AT

I

S

ITECT
RCH ON

LANDSCAPE A
D
E
R ON P. P

REGIST
E

CLOUD 9
1ST: 7,212 SF
2ND: 7,212 SF
LOFT: 1392 SF
TOTAL = 15,816 SF
FF = 617.5

E OF T EX

18370
L1.0

CLOUD 9 SALON

TBPE: 19762 TBPLS: 10194440
www.mcadamsco.com

201 Country View Drive
Roanoke, Texas 76262
940. 240. 1012

111 Hillside Drive
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Lewisville, Texas 75057
972. 436. 9712

The John R. McAdams
Company, Inc.
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INSPIRATION BUILDINGBOZEMAN, MT

PURPOSED CLOUD 9- FRONT ELEVATION (FACING FM 407)

MARTY B’S SMOKEHOUSEBARTONVILLE, TX

METAL WALL PANEL
TEXTURED
STONE
WAINSCOAT
FIELD BRICK

SMOOTH FIELD STONE
BRICK SOLIDER CORSE
PURPOSED CLOUD 9- EXTERIOR FINISHES

ROOF, CANOPIES, RAILING,
LIGHTS, AND STOREFRONT

MARTY B’S COFFEE COBARTONVILLE, TX

Notification Request
Denkmann Plaza Addition
Lot 1R-4, Block A

1941 E. Jeter Rd.
Bartonvile, Texas 76226
Phone: (817) 693-5280

LEGEND
Subject Property (variance requested)
Notification Area
TX REG. ENGINEERING FIRM F-469

TX REG. SURVEYING FIRM LS-100080-00

DENTON RECORD−CHRONICLE
P.O. BOX 369
DENTON TX 76202
(940)566−6800
ORDER CONFIRMATION (CONTINUED)
Salesperson: Legals Denton
Printed at 02/09/22 19:24 by amcco−dm
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Acct #: 232
Ad #: 42489
Status: New
The Board of Adjustment for the
Town of Bartonville, Texas, will
conduct a public hearing at 5:30
p.m. on March 2, 2022, at
Bartonville Town Hall, 1941 E.
Jeter Road, Bartonville, Texas to
hear public comment and
consider the requests by the
applicant, Cloud Nine
Management LLC
The applicant has requested a
variance from the zoning district
requirements set forth in Chapter
14, Zoning Regulations, Exhibit
A, Division II, Districts, Chapter
12, Village Center District (VC),
which states that no building shall
be more than two and one-half
(2-1/2) stories in height. A
variance is being requested to
allow for a 1,421 square foot loft.
A variance is also sought for a
variance from the maximum
building height of 35 feet. The
variance is being requested to
allow for a 36'-6" lower parapet
building height to allow for rooftop
equipment to be fully concealed.
An additional variance is being
requested to allow for a 44'-0"
upper parapet building height to
allow for rooftop equipment to be
fully concealed, and a tower
parapet height of 45'-6".
An additional variance was
requested from the requirement
that a maximum of forty percent
(40%) of the building façade
along the ground floor and
adjacent to a public street shall
consist of display areas, windows,
or doorways. A variance is
requested to allow for forty six
percent (46%) on the east
elevation and 45% on the north
elevation.
An additional variance is being
requested from the requirement
that all permanent structures shall
be constructed with a minimum of
ninety percent (90%) masonry
material. The variance is
requested to allow for seventyseven (77%) masonry material to
allow for variation and contrast of
materials and texture that
compliments nearby businesses.
An additional variance is
requested from the required 5'
landscape buffer along the south
property line. The variance is
requested to allow for a 2.2'
landscape buffer, in order to
accommodate a 6' sidewalk along
the south side of the building.
An additional variance is
requested from the interior tree
requirement of ten (10) canopy
trees, due to the location of
existing utilities and easements
on the property. A variance is
requested to allow for the planting
of five (5) canopy trees and six
(6) ornamental trees.
An additional variance is
requested from the required
number of parking spaces to
accommodate this new building.
The variance is sought to allow
for sixty-three (63) spaces instead
of the required seventy-one (71)
spaces.
An additional variance is
requested from the requirement
that a trash receptacle not be
placed between the primary
structure and the street, and shall
not be located within a street
yard. Due to the layout and
location of the site/building, the
applicant requests allowance for
the trash receptacle to be placed
near the southeast corner of the
lot.
The property is a 1-acre tract of
land identified as Denkmann
Plaza Addition, Block A, Lot 1R-4,
generally located on the west
side of FM 407, north of IT Neely
and south of the Bartonville Town
Center. All interested parties are
encouraged to attend.
Drc 02/12/2022

